THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Michael Claire

Upon his retirement as

Chancellor, San Mateo County Community College District

WHEREAS, MICHAEL CLAIRE became Chancellor of the San Mateo County Community College District in July 2020, continuing an affiliation with the District that began in 1980 when he was a student at Cañada College; and

WHEREAS, MICHAEL CLAIRE joined the faculty at College of San Mateo in 1988, and during his time as a faculty member represented the Academic Senate on many college committees and served as chair of CSM's Curriculum Committee; and

WHEREAS, in 1997, MICHAEL CLAIRE was appointed as Dean of the Technology Division at College of San Mateo and worked with faculty and classified staff to support the development of several new career and technical education programs; and

WHEREAS, MICHAEL CLAIRE served as the Vice President of Instruction at College of San Mateo from 2005 to 2006, was appointed as President of College of San Mateo in January 2007, was appointed as the Acting Chancellor of the San Mateo County Community College District in August 2019, and as Interim Chancellor of the District in September 2019, serving in that capacity until his appointment as Chancellor in 2020, where he reports to the Board of Trustees and serves as the District's Chief Executive Officer with general oversight and responsibility for the District's academic and administrative operations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby congratulates MICHAEL CLAIRE upon his retirement as Chancellor of the San Mateo County Community College District and thanks him for his leadership in providing quality education in our community.

Dated: May 16, 2023

SUPERVISORS:	
	DAVE PINE, President
	NOELIA CORZO
	RAY MUELLER
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:	
	Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors